Owing to the  significant  acquisitions  that took place in 2000, in addition to
its reported  results,  BP is presenting pro forma results  adjusted for special

Edgar Filing: BP PLC - Form 6-K

4

items in order to enable  shareholders  to  assess  current  performance  in the
context of BP's past  performance and against that of its  competitors.  The pro
forma result is  replacement  cost profit  before  exceptional  items  excluding
acquisition amortization as defined in footnote (a) below. The pro forma result,
adjusted  for  special  items,  has been  derived  from BP's UK GAAP  accounting
information but is not in itself a recognized UK or US GAAP measure.

   Pro forma
Reconciliation of reported   result
profit (loss) to pro forma result   Acquisition   Special   adjusted for
adjusted for special items   Reported   amortization(a)   items(b)   special items
   ---------   ------------   -------   -------------
   ($ million)
Three months ended March 31, 2002
Exploration and Production   1,928   345   127   2,400
Gas, Power and Renewables   111   -   -   111
Refining and Marketing   68   193   26   287
Chemicals   76   -   32   108
Other businesses and corporate   (125)   -   -   (125)
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
Replacement cost operating profit   2,058   538   185   2,781
Interest expense   (333)   -   -   (333)
Taxation   (792)   -   (65)   (857)
Minority shareholders' interest   (9)   -   -   (9)
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
Replacement cost profit before
exceptional items   924   538   120   1,582
   ---------   =========   =========   ---------
   per ordinary share (cents)   4.12   7.06
   =========   =========

Three months ended March 31, 2001
Exploration and Production   4,666   470   -   5,136
Gas, Power and Renewables   100   -   -   100
Refining and Marketing   740   201   53   994
Chemicals   81   -   -   81
Other businesses and corporate   (115)   -   -   (115)
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
Replacement cost operating profit   5,472   671   53   6,196
Interest expense   (446)   -   10   (436)
Taxation   (2,017)   -   (23)   (2,040)
Minority shareholders' interest   (8)   -   -   (8)
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
Replacement cost profit before
exceptional items   3,001   671   40   3,712
   ---------   =========   =========   ---------
   per ordinary share (cents)   13.35   16.51
   =========   =========

---------------

(a)  Acquisition amortization refers to depreciation relating to the fixed asset
   revaluation  adjustments and  amortization of goodwill  consequent upon the
   ARCO and Burmah Castrol acquisitions in 2000.

(b)  The special items refer to non-recurring  charges and credits.  The special